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THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
provides details about Queen’s enrolment as of November 1, 2019.
The report includes information about total enrolment and detailed information on the incoming first-year 
undergraduate class and incoming graduate students. The report also includes enrolment information for 
international, self-identified Indigenous, and first-generation students.  Students are able to self-identify 
through the Ontario University Application system (OUAC), Queen’s graduate and second degree 
applications, and through SOLUS. Additional information on the diversity of the Queen’s student 
population is available on the Inclusive Queen’s website.

The enrolment report also includes retention rates and 
graduation and completion rates. Most content is reflected in 
the preliminary Student Fall Headcount and Intake chart on 
p.14 and the preliminary Enrolment Summary chart on p.15
prepared by the Office of Planning and Budgeting. Additional
data sources are noted.

A sincere thank you to all contributors.

Queen’s is situated on traditional Anishinaabe and 
Haudenosaunee territory.
We are grateful to be able to live, learn, and play on these lands.
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TOTAL ENROLMENT
The preliminary full-time for-credit headcount

25,260 Students
18,367  

Undergraduate First Degree

3,313 
School of Graduate Studies

1,391 
Smith MBA and Graduate Professional

1,650
Second Degree*

*Law, Medicine, Education (Yr 5 & Consec.) **Medical residents on placement at Queen’s
These numbers are taken from the Enrolment Summary chart on page 15.

539 
Post-Graduate Medicine**

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

3,877 undergraduate and graduate
international students

from 121 
countries

+13.8%
from last year

Undergraduate

Graduate

from 102  
countries

11.9% 
of full-time 
enrolment

from 91 
countries

396

77

This information is compiled from undergraduate applications, graduate applications, and the university’s self-identification mechanism in 
SOLUS. This number is believed to be under-representative as some students choose not to self-identify.

1.9%473
self-identified  

Indigenous students+

Undergraduate+

+includes distance, non-credit, and away on exchange

Graduateof enrolment

Undergraduate Graduate

1,538 871
Undergraduate

1,044
The School of Graduate Studies offers four masters and PhD 
programs in a blended format of online and in-person learning. 
Students enrolled in these programs are counted in the total 
SGS enrolment.

Queen’s offers fully online 
undergraduate degree options 
for students from anywhere in 
the world. 

TOTAL INDIGENOUS STUDENTS

TOTAL PART-TIME STUDENTS DISTANCE STUDENTS

1. 2.

US

3.

UKChina

2.

US

3.

India

1.

China

27.4% 
of full-time 
enrolment

FT Distance BA/BSC + FT Bachelor Health Science - Distance 
+ PT Undergraduate (Distance)
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2019–20 FIRST-YEAR 
UNDERGRADUATE CLASS

FIRST-YEAR APPLICATIONS
TOTAL FIRST-YEAR APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

7.7%
increase in applicants 
who made Queen’s 
their first choice

2017

2016

2018

2015

2019

37,066

33,970

30,999

47,170

4,438

4,454

4,366

4,423

4,550

Applications

Intake

42,651

Queen’s

Province-wide

Total Among Ontario high 
school students

Among students not 
attending Ontario  

high school

10.2%

4.0%

YEAR-OVER-YEAR APPLICATION INCREASES

4.5%

2.8%

13.6%

4.5%

FIRST-YEAR CLASS
First-Year Students on Kingston Campus

Health Sciences - 222

Commerce - 478

Engineering - 796

Arts & Science - 3,366 94
students enrolled at  the  

BADER INTERNATIONAL 
STUDY CENTRE

96
students  enrolled in 

ONLINE DEGREES

73.0%

12.4%

90.4%

59.7% female
39.4% male 
0.8% undeclared 
0.0% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification

88.9%

4,862*
*includes students in first-year admitted prior to September 2019

of the first-year class  attended 
high school IN ONTARIO

 of the first-years attended high  school 
OUTSIDE OF CANADA

of first-years were 18 YEARS OR 
 YOUNGER on the first day of the 
fall term

incoming class 
average
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FIRST-YEAR 
UNDERGRADUATE CLASS

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS
The international undergraduate recruitment team includes Kingston-based admission representatives who travel 

across Canada, the US, and 12 additional countries, as well as embedded staff in China, India, and Vietnam.

TOTAL FIRST-YEAR APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

2017

2016

2018

2015

2019

7,858

5,579

4,206

668

520

513

363

279

Applications

Intake

13.2%
of first-year 
enrolment

FIRST-GENERATION STUDENTS
The university is enhancing efforts to promote access among under-represented populations, 

including those who are first-in-their-family to attend a post-secondary institution.

Queen’s approved a First-Generation Admission Policy for the 2018-19 year. It provides an additional and alternative pathway 
for those who are participating in identified community-based programs that help youth in low-income communities complete 
secondary school, and prepare for a successful transition to post-secondary study. The policy is modelled on the university’s long-
standing Indigenous Admission Policy. 

TOTAL FIRST-YEAR APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

2017

2016

2018

2,084

188

198

190

Applications*

*OUAC

Intake

3.9%
of first-year 
enrolment

11,998

12,831

2,157

2,418

Queen’s continues to build on longstanding outreach and recruitment activities to increase Indigenous enrolment with 
dedicated staff in Undergraduate Admission and the Four Directions Indigenous Student Centre who provide support 

throughout the admissions process.

INDIGENOUS STUDENTS

TOTAL FIRST-YEAR APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

308

287

273

85

81

66

68

61

Applications

Intake+

+OUAC and SOLUS self-id mechanism; includes on-campus, distance, and part-time

1.9%
of first-year 
enrolment

340

391

2019 177 2,204
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UNDERGRADUATE
RETENTION AND GRADUATION RATES

Queen’s year 1-2 undergraduate retention and 7-year graduation rates are among 
the highest in the country. 

TOTAL

(2017 cohort)
2018

94.5%

(2015 cohort)
2016

94.7%

(2014 cohort)
2015

94.2%

YEAR 1-2 RETENTION RATE*

* Consortium for Student Retention Data Exchange (CSRDE)

(2016 cohort)
2017

94.7%

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

(2017 cohort)
2018

91.3% (2016 cohort)
2017

93.2%

INDIGENOUS STUDENTS

(2015 cohort)
2016

91.9%

FIRST-GENERATION STUDENTS

(2017 cohort)
2018

87.8% (2016 cohort)
2017

95.8%

(2015 cohort)
2016

94.3%
(2017 cohort)

2018

95.1% (2016 cohort)
2017

95.6%

(2015 cohort)
2016

95.1%

7-YEAR GRADUATION RATE*
TOTAL

(2011 cohort)
2018

89.1%

(2010 cohort)
2017

86.2%

(2009 cohort)
2016

87.0%

The AVERAGE among the U15 group of Canadian Universities is 90.3%
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SCHOOL OF 
GRADUATE STUDIES (SGS)

TOTAL ENROLMENT 2019-20

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

7,366

6,529

6,131

6,125

1,386

1,436

1,359

1,222

1,258

Applications

Intake

TOTAL GRADUATE APPLICATIONS* AND INTAKE

54.7% female
44.5% male 
0.7% undeclared 
0.1% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification

3,313

1,389 
Doctoral

1,160 
Research Masters

728 
Professional 
Masters

36 
Diploma

TOTAL:

7,385
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INDIGENOUS STUDENTS

SCHOOL OF 
GRADUATE STUDIES (SGS)

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

2,563

2,069

1,645

1,581

340

358

318

256

246

Applications

Intake

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE
774
total International 
Graduate Students

77
total Indigenous 

Graduate Students

2019*

2018*

*Self-identification mechanism 
on SGS application, and self-
identification on application for 
particular SGS financial awards.

26

19

20

12

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

Applications

Intake

3,049
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SMITH SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS GRADUATE (SSB)

TOTAL SMITH APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

Applications

Intake

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

TOTAL ENROLMENT 2019–20

Graduate students enrolled in 
the Smith School of Business

1,391

3 Smith graduate students 
self-identify as INDIGENOUS

38.7% female
59.2% male 
2.1% undeclared 
0% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

7,411

7,229

7,533

5,877

1,160

1,091

983

821

793

7,023

509 students or 36.6%
of Smith students are 

INTERNATIONAL
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GRADUATE
COMPLETION RATES

5-year Master’s (includes professional
programs) COMPLETION RATE
(2012 cohort)

5-year PhD RETENTION/
COMPLETION RATE (2011 cohort)

The AVERAGE among the U15 
group of Canadian Universities is

The U15 AVERAGE rate is

91.7%

84%

81%

85%

Queen’s University
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FACULTY OF
LAW (JD)

TOTAL LAW APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

Applications

Intake

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

TOTAL ENROLMENT 2019–20

students enrolled in the 
Faculty of Law

605

49.2% female
47.2% male 
3.6% undeclared 
0% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification21 students or 3.47% of

Queen’s law students  
self-identify as 
INDIGENOUS

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

2,747

2,476

2,451

2,351

203

205

203

200

194

2,709
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SCHOOL OF
MEDICINE (MD)

TOTAL MEDICINE APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

Applications

Intake

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

TOTAL ENROLMENT 2019–20

students enrolled in the 
Queen’s School of Medicine

415

57.8% female
41% male 
1.2% undeclared 
0% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification11 students or 2.65% of

Queen’s medical students 
self-identify as 
INDIGENOUS

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

4,837

4,763

4,537

4,686

108

104

101

100

100

5,072
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CONSECUTIVE
EDUCATION

TOTAL EDUCATION APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

Applications

Intake

APPLICATIONS AND INTAKE

TOTAL ENROLMENT 2019–20

students enrolled in Queen’s 
Consecutive Education

535*

* Consecutive and Y5 Concurrent Education students

77.2% female
21.2% male 
1.5% undeclared 
0.2% non-binary

Gender 
 Identification

8 Queen’s Consecutive Education
students are INTERNATIONAL**

**This is a jurisdiction-based program so there is minimal international student enrolment

Further to government changes to the structure of all provincial education degree programs, 
Queen’s four-term Consecutive Education program started in 2015-16.

23 of Queen’s Consecutive Education students self-identify as INDIGENOUS

2018

2017

2019

2016

2015

922

832

834

814

535

306

201

186

277

1,108
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PRELIMINARY STUDENT 
FALL HEADCOUNT

2019-11-27
3:30 PM /Users/RachelPurdy/Documents/Auggie/Projects/Enrolment report/Graphs/Page 13 graph.xlsx

First
Year

Upper
Year

First
Year

Upper
Year

First
Year

Upper
Year

First
Year

Upper
Year

First
Year

Upper
Year

Undergraduate (Full-Time)

Arts & Science
BA/BAH 1,371 22 1,414 60 1,324 31 1,414 60 1,414 60
BSC/BSCH 912 4 938 35 972 7 923 35 923 35
BFAH 20 0 19 0 16 0 19 0 19 0
BMUS 9 1 15 0 16 1 15 0 15 0
BCMP/BCMPH 182 3 179 5 151 4 194 5 194 5
BSCH KINE 166 0 155 0 189 0 155 0 155 0
BMT 0 1 0 10 0 2 0 13 0 13
Con-Ed Arts/Science/Music 291 0 267 0 269 0 267 0 267 0
Distance Studies (BA1) 31 8 25 0 27 2 25 0 25 0
Non-Degree/Certificate Programs 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal Arts & Science 2,983 39 3,012 110 2,964 47 3,012 113 3,012 113

Commerce 489 2 500 5 477 1 500 5 500 5
Engineering 712 16 790 15 780 3 790 15 790 15
Bachelor Health Science - Distance 39 3 60 0 13 1 70 0 85 0
Bachelor Health Science - On Campus 0 0 120 0 122 0 170 0 170 0
Nursing 91 0 99 0 100 0 99 0 99 0
Bader ISC 124 16 138 15 94 10 138 15 138 15

Subtotal Direct Entry 4,438 76 4,719 145 4,550 62 4,779 148 4,794 148
Education (Yr 5 & Consec) 597 455 535 385 414
Law 205 3 208 0 203 0 208 0 208 0
Medicine 104 0 104 0 108 0 104 0 104 0
Post-Graduate Medicine 179 186 184 0 186 0 186 0
Nursing-Advanced Standing 43 48 39 48 48

Subtotal Second Entry 488 643 498 503 495 574 498 433 498 462
Subtotal Undergraduate (Fac/School) 4,926 719 5,217 648 5,045 636 5,277 581 5,292 610

Graduate (Full-Time)
School of Graduate Studies

Research Masters 562 650 620 675 686
Professional Masters 518 524 459 541 541
Doctoral 326 317 272 332 341
Diploma 30 48 35 56 56Certificate 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal SGS 1,436 1,539 1,386 1,604 1,624

Smith School of Business 
Masters 976 1,044 1,029 1,054 1,064
Diploma 115 125 131 130 135
Subtotal SSB 1,091 1,169 1,160 1,184 1,199

Subtotal Graduate 2,527 2,708 2,546 2,788 2,823
7,453 719 7,925 648 7,591 636 8,065 581 8,115 610

*Students new to Queen's (not including returning first-years); for Law and Bachelor Health Science the intake represents total year 1.

2018 Final Actual
Intake*

2019 Planned
Intake*

2019 Prelim Actual
Intake*

PROGRAM

Budgeted Total Enrolment

2020 Planned
Intake*

2021 Planned
Intake*
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PRELIMINARY
ENROLMENT SUMMARY

/Users/RachelPurdy/Documents/Auggie/Projects/Enrolment report/Graphs/Page 13 graph.xlsx

2019-11-27
3:30 PM

Final
Actual

Fall 2018
Planned
Fall 2019

Prelim 
Actual

Fall 2019
Planned
Fall 2020

Planned
Fall 2021

Undergraduate
Arts & Science

BA/BAH 5,993 5,992 5,987 6,027 5,990
BSC/BSCH 3,852 3,825 3,979 3,763 3,721

76 64 72 62 61
72 68 70 65 67

709 686 761 719 724
80 48 43 19 20

562 580 618 602 590
2 11 4 20 22

Con-Ed Arts/Science/Music 771 798 825 819 807
Distance Studies (BA1) 205 172 197 163 159
Non-Degree/Certificate Programs 84 86 64 86 87
Subtotal Arts & Science 12,406 12,330 12,620 12,345 12,248

1,888 1,892 1,885 1,919 1,949
3,086 3,088 3,152 3,147 3,179

76 108 109 132 158
0 120 122 253 362

355 363 375 357 363
140 153 104 153 153

17,951 18,054 18,367 18,306 18,412
597 460 535 390 419
612 599 605 602 604
403 403 415 400 399
527 540 539 540 540
98 93 95 98 98

2,237 2,095 2,189 2,030 2,060
20,188 20,149 20,556 20,336 20,472

1,104 1,241 1,160 1,298 1,338
779 781 728 812 811

1,278 1,380 1,389 1,508 1,607
30 48 36 56 560 0 0 0 0

3,191 3,450 3,313 3,674 3,812

1,156 1,281 1,260 1,291 1,301
115 125 131 130 135

1,271 1,406 1,391 1,421 1,436
4,462 4,856 4,704 5,095 5,248

24,650 25,005 25,260 25,431 25,720

PROGRAM

Subtotal SSB
Subtotal Graduate

Research Masters
Professional Masters
Doctoral
Diploma

Masters
Diploma

Subtotal SGS
Smith School of Business 

Subtotal Undergraduate (Fac/School)

Graduate
School of Graduate Studies

Law

Post-Graduate Medicine
Nursing-Advanced Standing
Subtotal Second Entry

Bachelor Health Science - On Campus
Nursing
Bader ISC
Subtotal Direct Entry
Education (Yr 5 & Consec)

Engineering
Bachelor Health Science - Distance

Medicine

Fall Full-Time Headcount

Budgeted Total Enrolment

BFAH

BCMP/BCMPH
BMUS

BPHEH
BSCH KINE
BMT

Commerce
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OFFICE OF THE

PROVOST
74 University Ave.
Richardson Hall
Queen’s University
Kingston, ON K7L 3N6




